# AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH AND WAYMAKERS FOR VICTIM AND WITNESS ASSISTANCE SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into by and between the CITY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH, a California municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to as "City," and Waymakers, a non-profit California Corporation, hereinafter referred to as "Consultant."

WHEREAS, City and Consultant are parties to that certain agreement, dated January 1, 2021, entitled "Professional Services Contract Between the City of Huntington Beach and Waymakers for Victim and Witness Assistance Services" which agreement shall hereinafter be referred to as the "Original Agreement"; and

City and Consultant wish to amend the Original Agreement to increase the amount of compensation to be paid to Consultant,

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed by City and Consultant as follows:

## 1. ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION

In consideration of the services to be performed under the Original Agreement, City agrees to pay Consultant at the rates specified in Exhibit B which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference into this Agreement. City further agrees to pay Consultant an additional sum not to exceed One Hundred Sixteen Thousand Thirty Two Dollars (\$116,032.00). The additional sum shall be added to the original sum of One Hundred Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$109,790.00), for a new contract amount not to exceed Two Hundred Twenty Five Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Two Dollars (\$225,822.00).

## 2. REAFFIRMATION

Except as specifically modified herein, all other terms and conditions for the Original Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

By: Jonnetta Johnson

Folinetta Johnson

Print name

ITS: (circle one) Chairman/President/Vice President

y: Comprint name

ITS: (circle one) Secretary/Chief Financial Officer/Asst. Secretary - Treasurer

CITY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH, a municipal corporation of the State of California

Mayor Mayor

City Clerk

INITIATED AND APPROVED:

Chief of Police

APPROVED AS TO PORM:

City Attorney



## CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 10/5/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

ATTHUR J. Callagher & Co. Inc. 505 N Brand Blvd, Suite 600  Cleman Co. Inc. 506 N Brand Blvd, Suite 600  Ligeneric 072602  Ligeneric 07260	THIS IT OCENTRY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMES HORSE FOR CONTINUENCE AND CANADA AND CONTINUENCE AND CONTINU	DBAI	NICED			<del></del>	CONTAC	Y				-
Insurance Brokers of CA, Inc. 505 N Brand Blod, Sulfe 800 Glendale CA 91203  Licensee: 0720201 Lissuere  WAYANAGE II Waymarkers 1221 E Oyer Road, Sulfe 120 Sante Aria, CA 92705  COVERAGES  CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BLOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED INSURED IT THE INSURED ANY FROM THE POLICY PERIOD INDURINGEN, NOTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BLOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDURINGEN, NOTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BLOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDURINGEN, NOTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BLOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDURINGEN, NOTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BLOW HAVE BEEN INSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDURINGEN, NOTIFY THAT THE POLICY PERIOD INDURINGEN AND CONTINUAL PROPERTY AND PROPERTY THAT THE POLICY PERIOD INDURINGEN AND CONTINUAL PROPERTY AND PROPERTY THAT THE POLICY PERIOD INDURINGEN AND CONTINUAL PROPERTY AND PROPERTY THAT THE POLICY PERIOD INDURINGEN AND CONTINUAL PROPERTY AND PROPERTY THAT THE POLICY PERIOD INDURINGEN AND CONTINUAL PROPERTY AND PROPERTY THAT THE POLICY PERIOD INDURINGEN AND CONTINUAL PROPERTY AND PROPERTY THAT THE POLICY PERIOD INTO THE POLICY PERIOD IN	Insurance Brokers of CA, Inc. 505 N Brand Bluty, Suite 800 Glendale CA 91203  INSURED  INSUR									Yeau		
SÓS N STRAIG BIVIL, Sultie 600  Clendale CA 91203  Ligense 179309  Waymakers  Sante Ane, CA 92705  Sante Ane,	Só6 N Brand Blvd, Suite 600 Glendale CA 91203  Ligense 0 0738281 Mayura 64 Wayurasars Wayurasars Vayurasars Vayurasars Vayurasars Saria Ana, CA 92705  Saria Ana, CA 92705  Saria Ana, CA 92705  Saria Ana, CA 92705  CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 2004336867  THIS STO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED MANDER AND POLICE SO INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED MANDER AND POLICE SO INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED MANDER AND POLICE SO INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED MANDER AND POLICE SO INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED MANDER AND POLICE SO INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED MANDER AND POLICE SO INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN INSURED TO THE INSURED MANDER AND POLICE SO INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN INSURED TO THE INSURED MANDER AND POLICE SO INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN INSURED TO THE INSURED MANDER AND POLICE SO INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN INSURED TO THE INSURED MERITA BE SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICES LISTED SHOWN HAVE HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAMBS  EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICES LISTED SHOWN HAVE HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAMBS  AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICES LISTED SHOWN HAVE HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAMBS  AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICES LISTED SHOWN HAVE HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAMBS  AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICES LISTED SHOWN HAVE HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAMBS  AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICES LISTED SHOWN HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAMBS  AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICES LISTED SHOWN HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAMBS  AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICES LISTED SHOWN HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAMBS  AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICES LISTED SHOWN HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAMBS  AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICES LISTED SHOWN HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAMBS  AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICES AND PAID CLAMBS  AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICES AND PAID CLAMBS  AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICES AND PAID CLAMBS  AND CONDITIONS						JA/C. No	Ext): 818-539	-8630	(ÃĈ. No):		
Glendale CA 91203  Ligense: 072039  MAYANAGE 3  MAYANAGE 3  MAYANAGE 3  MAYANAGE 3  MAYANAGE 3  MAYANAGE 3  MAYANAGE 120 Santa Ana, CA 92705	CIEDNAID CA 91203  Liquine C 772080 Hauser A March Magnetis Imageme Alliance OCA  INDURED 1  Liquine C 772080 Hauser A Magnetis Imageme Alliance OCA  INDURED 1  Liquine C 772080 Hauser A Magnetis Imageme Alliance OCA  INDURED 1  IN						E-MAIL ADDRES	ss: Michelle	Gonzalez@a	ig.com		
HISBURED 1. 2014 120 SATISTANDING AT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTITION THE POLICY PERIOD CONTINUED INDICATED. NOTICE WILL BE ADMINISTRATION TO PERIOD CONTINUED INDICATED. NOTICE WILL BE ADMINISTRATED. NOTICE WILL	MINIMARY OF THE ADDRESS OF THE POLICY PERSON NUMBER: 1221 E. Dyer Road, Suite 120  Santa Ana, CA 92705  Santa Ana, CA 92705  COVERAGES  CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 2004336667  THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERSON NUMBER: 1998 AND CONTRICTS AND THE POLICY PERSON NUMBER: 200436667  THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERSON NUMBER: 200436667  THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERSON NUMBER: 20043667  THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE NAME BE ISSUED OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE NAME BE ISSUED OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN INSURED TO THE INSURED TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE NAME BELOW HAVE BEEN INSURED TO THE INSURED TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE NAME BELOW HAVE BEEN INSURED TO THE INSURED TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE NAME BELOW HAVE BEEN INSURED TO THE INSUR	Gle	ndale CA 91203				.1111-					NAIC#
Waymekers Santa Ana, CA 92705  Santa Ana, CA 92705  Selection Sele	Waymakers Santa Ana, CA 92705  Santa Ana, CA 92706			<b>.</b>		Liçense#: 0726283	INSURE	RA: Nonprofit	s' Insurance	Alliance of CA		
ISSURERC   Sente Ana, CA 92705   ISSUERC   ISSUERCE	INSURED   INSU					WAYMAKE-01	INSURE	яв:Service A	merican Indi	emnity Company		39152
Santa Ana, CA 92705  SUBJERG E: INSURER D: INSURE D: INSURER D: INSURE D: INSURER D: INSURE D: INSURER D: INSURER D: INSURER D: INSURER D: INSURER D: INSU	Santa Ana, CA 92705    INSURER 1:   INSURER 2:   INSURER 1:   INSURER						INSURE	INSURER C:				
COVERAGES  CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 200433667  THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD CONTROL OF THE POLI	COVERAGES  CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 2004336867  THIS IS TO CERTIFY TWAT THE POLICIES OF INSUPANICE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURANCE ADOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD NUMBER: 2004336867  THIS IS TO CERTIFY TWAT THE POLICIES OF INSUPANICE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURANCE ADOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD NUMBER: 200717800 AND POLICIES DESCRIBED TO MINE POLICY PERIOD NUMBER: 100 NOTHING AND POLICIES OF INSUPANICE LISTED BELOW HAVE DESCRIBED TO THE INSURANCE ADOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD NUMBER: 100 NOTHING AND POLICIES DESCRIBED HARDER ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD OF SEARCH POLICIES DESCRIBED HARDER ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD OF SEARCH POLICIES DESCRIBED HARDER ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD OF SEARCH POLICIES DESCRIBED HARDER ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD OF SEARCH POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CONTROL OF SUPPLY POLICIES DESCRIBED FOR THE POLICY PERIOD OF SEARCH POLICIES DESCRIBED TO ALL THE TERMS. THE TERMS. THE POLICY PROPERTY OF SEARCH POLICIES DESCRIBED TO ALL THE TERMS. THE TERMS. THE THIRD AND CONTROL OF SUPPLY POLICIES DESCRIBED TO ALL THE TERMS.	Sar	nta Ana, CA 92705				INSURE	RD:				
COVERAGES  CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 2004/33667  THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD CONTROL OF THE POL	COVERAGES  CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 2004336867  THIS IS TO CERTIFY TWAT THE POLICIES OF INSUPANICE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURANCE ADOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD NUMBER: 2004336867  THIS IS TO CERTIFY TWAT THE POLICIES OF INSUPANICE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURANCE ADOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD NUMBER: 200717800 AND POLICIES DESCRIBED TO MINE POLICY PERIOD NUMBER: 100 NOTHING AND POLICIES OF INSUPANICE LISTED BELOW HAVE DESCRIBED TO THE INSURANCE ADOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD NUMBER: 100 NOTHING AND POLICIES DESCRIBED HARDER ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD OF SEARCH POLICIES DESCRIBED HARDER ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD OF SEARCH POLICIES DESCRIBED HARDER ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD OF SEARCH POLICIES DESCRIBED HARDER ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD OF SEARCH POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CONTROL OF SUPPLY POLICIES DESCRIBED FOR THE POLICY PERIOD OF SEARCH POLICIES DESCRIBED TO ALL THE TERMS. THE TERMS. THE POLICY PROPERTY OF SEARCH POLICIES DESCRIBED TO ALL THE TERMS. THE TERMS. THE THIRD AND CONTROL OF SUPPLY POLICIES DESCRIBED TO ALL THE TERMS.						INSURE	AE:				
COVERAGES  CENTIFICATE NUMBER: 2010/1305 OF INJURANCE LISTED BELOW NAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED MANE ADONE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD MOKOATED. NOTWITISTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CENTIFICATE NUMBER AND ESSUED OR MAY PERIAN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DECOME HERE IN ISSUED ON THE POLICIES DECOMENDED BY THE POLICY TO THE THE POLICY TO THE THE POLICY TO THE	THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICY EN OF SURPANCE LETED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED MEMOR ADOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD NIDIDATE. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERMS OF CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERIATIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICY OF WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERIATIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICY OF WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERIATIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICY OF PAID CLAMB. SECRED BY THE POLICY OF WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED ON MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAMB. SECRED BY THE POLICY OF WHICH THIS CENTER. SECRED BY THE POLICY OF WHICH THE PO						INSURE	RF:			j	
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RECULIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PETTINN, THE INISIAND OR AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. ILBRITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.  EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIBRITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.  EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIBRITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.  EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIBRITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.  EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIBRITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.  EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIBRITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.  EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIBRITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.  LIBRIT BY CONNINGER LIBRITY SOURCE SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.  EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIBRITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.  LIBRIT BY CONNINGER LIBRITY STANDARD BY SUCH POLICIES. BECAME BY SUCH POLICIES.  EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. BECAME BY SUCH POLICIES.  EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. BECAME BY SUCH PAID CLAIMS.  LIBRIT BY SUCH POLICIES.  EACH SCORE AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. BECAME BY SUCH PAID.  EXCRESS HAVE CLAIMS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. BECAME BY SUCH POLICIES. BECAME BY SUCH POLICIES.  EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. BECAME BY SUCH POLICIES.  EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. BECAME BY SUCH POLICIES.  EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. BECAME BY SUCH POLICIES.  EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. BECAME BY SUCH POLICIES. BECAME BY SUCH POLICIES.  EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. BECAME BY SUCH POLICIES.  EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. BECAME BY SUCH POLICIES.  EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. BECAME BY SUCH POLICIES.  EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. BECAME BY SUCH POLICIES.  EXCLUSIONS AND	NOIGHTED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS EXCHUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REQUED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REQUED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REQUED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED OF PAID CLAMS.  A YOUNG COMMERCIAL GREEN LABBLITY Y 2021-12069 10/1/2021 10/1/2022 CHARGE SHORE SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REQUED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED OF THE REPORT OF THE TERMS. EACH OCCURRENCE STORY OF THE TE	CO	VERAGES CER	TIFIC	ATE	NUMBER: 2004336667				REVISION NUMBER:	*	
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.  EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLARGE BY PAID CLARGE.  A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Y 2021-12069 101/12021 101/12022 RECHOCKURETICS.  CLARGE MADE X OCCUR  CEATL AGORGANE LIMIT APPLIES PER:  A DIOLEY MAN AND OCCUR  A AUTONOMORIC LIBILITY Y 2021-12069 101/12021 101/12022 RECHOCKURETICS.  A AUTONOMORIC LIBILITY X 2021-12069 101/12021 101/12022 RECHOCKURETICS.  A AUTONOMORIC LIBILITY X 1,000,000 PRODUCTS. COMPROP AGD. 13,000,000 P	CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAD CLAIMS.  A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LABRITY  A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LABRITY  CLARGE SAMOE X OCCUR  DESCRIBED PROCESS OF THE POLICIES DESCRIBED PAD CLAIMS TO FIRST OF THE POLICY NUMBER  CLARGE TO THE POLICY NUMBER  CLARGE TO THE POLICY NUMBER  DOLLOY NUMBER AND CONTROL THE LABRITY  X NO VALUE TO THE POLICY NUMBER  CONTROL THE POLICY NUMBER OF TH	TH	IIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES	OF I	NSUF	LANCE LISTED BELOW HA	VE BEE	N ISSUED TO	THE INSURE	D NAMED ABOVE FOR TH	IE POL	ICY PERIOD
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LILITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAMS.    STATE OF INSURANCE   MISSO MYY)   101/2021   101/2022   101/2021   101/2022   101/2021   101/2022   10	EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAMS.  YES OF PRINCIPLE OF PRINCIPLE OF PAID COLOR ON THE POLICY NUMBER POLICY NUMBER POLICY NUMBER (PAID COLOR ON THE PAID COLOR ON THE PAI	IN	DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE-	QUIR	EME	NT, TERM OR CONDITION	OF ANY	Y CONTRACT	OR OTHER (	OCUMENT WITH RESPEC	T TO	WHICH THIS
TYPE OF INSURANCE   ADDUSTMENT   POLICY RUMBER   POLICY FETTY   PO	TYPE OF HISURANCE  A X COMMERCIAL GRETRIAL LABRILTY A X COMMERCIAL GRETRIAL LABRILTY Y 2021-12069  101/12021  101/12021  101/12021  101/12021  101/12022  101/12021  101/12021  101/12021  101/12022  101/12021  101/12022									nenem is subject it	ALL	HE TEHMO,
A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABELITY Y DOZI-12069 10/1/2021 10/1/2022 EACHOCCURRENCE \$1,000,000 DAMES LIABELITY CONTROL   10/1/2021 DAMES LIABELITY   10/1/2022 DAMES LIABELIT	A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABRILTY   CLAMAS MADE   X OCCUR   Y   2021-12069   101/12021   101/12022   EACHOCGURRENCE   \$1,000,000									Litera	a	
CLAMS MADE X OCCUR  X DESCRIPTION OF DEFENDING A MADE EXP (My ore percent) \$ 250,000  MED EXP (My ore percent) \$ 250,000  PERCHARLA RADORGAZIE LIMIL APPLIES PER:  X POLICY   CEO   LOC   DITIES:  A ANTONOBIL ELABILITY   2021-12069   101/12021   101/12022   COMPRES AND STORMED MADE STREET OF THE MEDICAL RADORGAZIE   \$ 3,000,000   DITIES   ANY AUTO   SCHEDULED   APPROVED AS TO FORM   BOOLY NULRY (For person) \$ 1,000,000   DITIES   ANY AUTO   SCHEDULED   APPROVED AS TO FORM   BOOLY NULRY (For person) \$ 1,000,000   DITIES   ANY AUTO   SCHEDULED   APPROVED AS TO FORM   BOOLY NULRY (For person) \$ 1,000,000   DITIES   ANY AUTO   SCHEDULED   APPROVED AS TO FORM   BOOLY NULRY (For person) \$ 1,000,000   DITIES   ANY AUTO   SCHEDULED   APPROVED AS TO FORM   BOOLY NULRY (For person) \$ 1,000,000   DITIES   ANY AUTO   SCHEDULED   APPROVED AS TO FORM   BOOLY NULRY (For person) \$ 1,000,000   DITIES   ANY AUTO   SCHEDULED   APPROVED AS TO FORM   BOOLY NULRY (For person) \$ 1,000,000   DITIES   ANY AUTO   SCHEDULED   APPROVED AS TO FORM   BOOLY NULRY (For person) \$ 1,000,000   DITIES   ANY AUTO   SCHEDULED   APPROVED AS TO FORM   BOOLY NULRY (For person) \$ 1,000,000   DITIES   ANY AUTO   SCHEDULED   APPROVED AS TO FORM   BOOLY NULRY (For person) \$ 1,000,000   DITIES   ANY AUTO   ANY AUTO ORIGINAL (FOR PERSON ) \$ 1,000,000   DITIES   ANY AUTO   ANY AUTO ORIGINAL (FOR PERSON ) \$ 1,000,000   DITIES   ANY AUTO ORIGINAL (FOR PERSON ) \$ 1,000,000   DITIES   ANY AUTO ORIGINAL (FOR PERSON ) \$ 1,000,000   DITIES   ANY AUTO ORIGINAL (FOR PERSON ) \$ 1,000,000   DITIES   ANY AUTO ORIGINAL (FOR PERSON ) \$ 1,000,000   DITIES   ANY AUTO ORIGINAL (FOR PERSON ) \$ 1,000,000   DITIES   ANY AUTO ORIGINAL (FOR PERSON ) \$ 1,000,000   DITIES   ANY AUTO ORIGINAL (FOR PERSON ) \$ 1,000,000   DITIES   ANY AUTO ORIGINAL (FOR PERSON ) \$ 1,000,000   DITIES   ANY AUTO ORIGINAL (FOR PERSON ) \$ 1,000,000   DITIES   ANY AUTO ORIGINAL (FOR PERSON ) \$ 1,000,000   DITIES   ANY AUTO ORIGINAL (FOR PERSON ) \$ 1,000,000   DITIES   ANY AUTO ORIGINAL (FOR PERSON ) \$ 1,000,	CLAMS AMOE X OCCUR X Deachte Nous    CEPT AGOREGATE LIMIT AFFERDAL A AVENUE FERT   \$1,000,000				WYD			Y				202
Neglector Notes   Section   Sectio	Note									DAMAGE TO RENTED		
CENT AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:   PERSONAL A ADVINUARY   \$1,000,000	CENT AGOREGATE LIMI APPLIES PER:   TOO   COUNTY   TOO   COUNTY   ST.000.000   CENTRAL AGOREGATE		<del>                                    </del>				ĺ			1		
GENT AGGREONTE LIMIT APPLIES PER:  X POLICY   SECT   LOC OTHER:  A AUTOMOBILE LABILITY X ANY AUTO AUTOS ONLY X AUTOS ONLY	GENT ADGREGATE LIMIL ANYLIES PER:    Control		O Deductible: Norse	-	•							·
POLICY   16C   10C   10FBR:   10C	A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY    ANY AUTO   SCHEDILED   2021-12069   10/1/2021   10/1/2021   10/1/2022   CCMBINED SINGLE LIMIT   1,000,000   16,000,000   1											
OTHER:  A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  X ANY JUTO OWNED AUTOS ONLY X HIRED AUTOS	A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  X ANY AUTO  OWNED  AUTOS ONLY	Insurance Brokers of CA., inc. 505 N Brand Blvd, Suite 600 Glendale CA 91203  Ligenseft: 0726283 II INSURED  Waymakers 1221 E. Oyer Road, Suite 120 Santa Ana, CA 92705  THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE PRODICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TEPM OR CONDITION OF CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PETITAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE B EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE B INSURANCE AFFORDED INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BE INSURANCE AFFORDED INSURANCE CANNOW MAY HAVE B INSURANCE AFFORDED INSURANCE CANNOW MAY HAVE B INSURANCE AFFORDED INSURANCE CANNOW MAY HAVE B INSURA				!						
A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY    X ANY AUTO	A AUTONOBILE LIABILITY  X ANY AUTO  ONLY  ANY AUTO  AUTOS ONLY  X BETENTION 6  EXCESSE ILAB  CLAMS, ADD  ADD  CLAMS, ADD  CL	Arthur J. Gallagher & Co. Insurance Brokers of CA., Inc. 505 N Brand Blvd, Suite 600 Glendale CA 91203  Ligense Waymakers 1221 E. Dyer Road, Suite 120 Santa Ana, CA 92705  COVERAGES  CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 200 SINDAMANCE LISTED B INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR COCERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN IN LISTED BY INDICATED. SUCH POLICIES (ACCORD SUCH POLICIES INDICATED. SATISO352401  A COMMENCIAL GENERAL LIABLITY  AND LIBIT OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACCORD 101, Additional Rem Nonprolitis' Insurance Alliance of CA - A.M. Best #: 011845  Policy Improper Sexual Conduct Policy#: 2021-12069 Policy Improper Sexual Conduct Policy#: 2001-12071 to 10/1/2022 Carrier: Nonprofite' Insurance Alliance of CA Per Cialm: \$1,000,000, Aggregate: \$1,000,000 Policy Improper Sexual Conduct Policy							PRODUCTS - COMPADE AGG		,000	
A X UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EXCESS LIAB CLAMS-MADE CLAMS-MADE CLTY ATTORNEY AND OWNERS COMPENSATION AND EXCEPTIONS (S. S. S	A X JUBBRELLA LAB OCCUR EXCESS LAB OCCUR EXCESS LAB OCCUR ANTOS ONLY X MITOS ONLY X	Α.	Vaymakers 221 E. Dyer Road, Suite 120 anta Ana, CA 92705  OVERAGES  CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 200 THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED B INDICATEO. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN IN ADDISUBBR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSU WYP POLICY  X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  Y COLICY  Deducible: Noise  GENT. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:  X POLICY  JECT  OTHER:  AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  X ANY AUTO  OWNED  AUTOS ONLY  A		2004 40000		10/1/2001	101110000	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	<del></del>	000	
OWNED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS	OWNED AUTOS ONLY X	^				2021-12009		10/1/2021	1W1/2022			
A X UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EXCESS LIAB OCLINS.MADE  DED X RETENTIONS OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE  WORKERS CAMPRISTON Solve  AND WORKERS CAMPRISTON Solve  AND REPLACED BOTH OF PERATIONS OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE  B WORKERS CAMPRISTON Solve  AND REPLACED BOTH OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE  B WORKERS CAMPRISTON Solve  AND REPLACED BOTH OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE  B WORKERS CAMPRISTON Solve  AND REPLACED BOTH OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE  B WORKERS CAMPRISTON Solve  B WORKERS CAMPRISTON Solve  B WORKERS CAMPRISTON SOLVE  AND REPLACED BOTH OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE  THE EXPIRATION DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS J. 000,000  A Flowley In Mill In June 10 Company Solve  BESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Sohadule, may be altached if more space is required)  Nonprofile Insurance Alliance of CA - A.M. Best #: 011845  CERTIFICATE HOLDER  CANCELLATION  SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE  THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN	A X UMBRELLA LAB OCCUR EXCESS LIAB CLAMS.MADE CLAMS.MAD							1				
A X UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EXCESS LIAB CLAMS, MADE    DED   X RETENTIONS 0   SATIS0352401   10/1/2021   10/1/2022   EACH OCCURRENCE   \$10,000,000	A X UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EXCESS LIAB OCLINIS, MADE CLINIS, MADE CTY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH  B WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR LIABILITY ANY PROPRIE	,				APPROVE	D AS T	O FORM			<u>\$</u>	
A X UMBRELLA LIAB CCAMS.MADE EXCESS LIAB CLAMS.MADE MADE AND EMPOYERS CLAMS.MADE CLAMS.M	A X UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EXCESS LIAB CLAMS, MADE DED X RETENTION S.  B WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS L'ABBLITY ANY PROPRIETOPY AND EMPLOYERS L'ABBLITY ANY PROPRIETO OF O'PERATIONS DEW  DESCRIPTION OF O'PERATIONS DEW  DESCRIPTION OF O'PERATIONS LOCATIONS VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be eliteched if more space is required)  DESCRIPTION OF O'PERATIONS LOCATIONS VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be eliteched if more space is required)  DESCRIPTION OF O'PERATIONS LOCATIONS VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be eliteched if more space is required)  DESCRIPTION OF O'PERATIONS LOCATIONS VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be eliteched if more space is required)  DESCRIPTION OF O'PERATIONS LOCATIONS VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be eliteched if more space is required)  DESCRIPTION OF O'PERATIONS LOCATIONS VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be eliteched if more space is required)  DESCRIPTION OF O'PERATION D'PERATION D		X AUTOS ONLY X AUTOS ONLY							PHOPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
EXCESS LIAB CLAMS-MADE CITY ATTORNEY CITY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH  DED X RETENTIONS 0  SATISD352401  SATISD352401  DOI/1/2021  DOI/1/2022  DOI/1/2022  DOI/1/2022  DOI/1/2022  DOI/1/2023  DOI/1/2023  DOI/1/2024  DOI	EXCESS LIAB CLAMS.MADE    DED   X   RETENTIONS ()   S   10,000,000					Ву:				Comp/Collision Ded	\$ 500/\$	500
B WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS 'LABBILITY YAN AND FORD INFORMATION STATUS	B WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPCLOYERS LIABILITY ANY PROPERTION OF OPERATIONS JOBEW  A PERSON OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remerks Schedule, may be ellected if more epace to required)  DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remerks Schedule, may be ellected if more epace to required)  DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remerks Schedule, may be ellected if more epace to required)  DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remerks Schedule, may be ellected if more epace to required)  DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remerks Schedule, may be ellected if more epace to required)  DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remerks Schedule, may be ellected if more epace to required)  DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remerks Schedule, may be ellected if more epace to required)  DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remerks Schedule, may be ellected if more epace to required)  DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remerks Schedule, may be ellected if more epace to required)  DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remerks Schedule, may be ellected if more epace to required)  DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remerks Schedule, may be ellected if more epace to required)  DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remerks Schedule, may be ellected if more epace to required in the	A	X UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR		:				10/1/2022	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 10,00	0,000,0
B WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY ANYPROPRIES COMPENSATION ANYPROPRIES COMPENSATION ANYPROPRIES COMPENSATION ANYPROPRIES COMPENSATION ANYPROPRIES COMPENSATION BY STATUTE  E.L. DISEASE - FA EMPLOYEE \$ 1,000,000  E.L. DISEASE - FOLICY LIMIT \$ 1,000,000  BESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be elleched if more space is required)  DEBURITION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be elleched if more space is required)  Policy: Improper Sexual Conduct Policy#: 2021-12069 Policy term: 10/1/2021 10 10/1/2022 Carrier: Nonprofile's insurance Alliance of CA Per Claim: \$1,000,000, Aggregate: \$1,000,000  Deductible: None See Attached  CERTIFICATE HOLDER  CANCELLATION  SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOYE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN	B WORKERS COMPENSATION AND REMOVE CONTINE OF THE REMOVE CONTINE OF THE CONTINE OF		EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS MADE							\$ 10,00	0,000	
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNEREXECUTIVE OF FICE PIME MARGE PEXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) U yas, described uniday DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below  A Professional Ltab: Deduct bits: None  DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Admittonal Remarks Schedule, may be elteched if more space is required)  Nonprofits' Insurance Atliance of CA - A, M. Best #: 011845  Policy; Improper Sexual Conduct Policy#: 2021-12069 Policy term: 10/1/2021 to 10/1/2021 to 10/1/2021 to 10/1/2021 to 10/1/2022 Carrier: Nonprofits' Insurance Atliance of CA Per Calain: \$1,000,000  Deduct bits: None  CERTIFICATE HOLDER  CANCELLATION  SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN	ANYPROPRIETORPARTMENEXECUTIVE OF PRATIONS VENICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schadule, may be eltached if more space to required)  DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/Locations/ VENICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schadule, may be eltached if more space to required)  DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/Locations/ VENICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schadule, may be eltached if more space to required)  DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/Locations/ VENICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schadule, may be eltached if more space to required)  DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/Locations/ VENICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schadule, may be eltached if more space to required)  DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/Locations/ VENICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schadule, may be eltached if more space to required)  Nonprofits' Insurence Alliance of CA - A.M. Best #: 011845  Policy: Improper Sexual Conduct Policy#: 2021-12069 Policy term: 101/12021 to 101/12022 Carrier: Nonprofits' Insurence Alliance of CA - Per Claim: \$1,000,000, Aggregate: \$1,000,000 Deductible: None See Attached  CERTIFICATE HOLDER  City of Huntington Beach Police Department 2000 Main St Huntington Beach Police Department ACORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.  AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE		DED X RETENTIONS O		j	C311 O1 1101		L			8	
ANYPROPRIETORYPARTHEREXCUDED? (Mandatory in Nf) Uyas, sociallo suido Upscription of Operations below  2021-12089-DD 10/1/2021 10/1/2022 Univ Professional Uab. Deductive in None  2021-12089 10/1/2021 10/1/2022 Univ Professional Uab. Deductive in None  2021-12089 10/1/2021 10/1/2022 Univ Professional Uab. Deductive in None  2021-12089 10/1/2021 10/1/2022 Univ Professional Uab. Deductive in None  2021-12089 10/1/2021 10/1/2022 Univ S1,000,000 \$3,000,000 \$3,000,000  2021-12089 10/1/2021 10/1/2022 Univ S1,000,000 \$3,000,000  2021-12089 10/1/2021 10/1/2022 Univ S1,000,000 S3,000,000  2021-12089 10/1/2021 Univ S1,000,000 S3,000,000  2021-12089 10/1/2022 Univ S1,000,000 S3,000,000 S3,000,000  2021-12089 1	ANYPROPRIETOW/PARTMERIEXCULTIVE (Mandatory in MI) If you, doceible unided personal Use. Disease - EA EMPLOYEE \$1,000,000  DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below  DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)  DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)  DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)  DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)  DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)  Nonprofits' Insurance Alliance of CA - A.M. Best #: 011845  Policy Improper Sexual Conduct Policy#: 2021-12069  Policy term: 10/1/2021 to 10/1/2022 Carrier: Nonprofits' Insurance Alliance of CA - A.M. Best #: 011845  CERTIFICATE HOLDER  CANCELLATION  SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOYE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.  AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE  AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE	Ð	AND EMPLOYEDS! LIABILITY			SATIS0352401		10/1/2021	10/1/2022	X PER OTH-		
Mandatory in NN    Let. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE   \$1,000,000	Mandatory in NR)   ELL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE   \$1,000,000											
Light   Ligh	Light   Discontinuo of Operations below   2021-12088-DD   10/1/2021   10/1/2022   Limit   St.000,000   St.0000,000   St.0000,000   St.0000,000   S	Arthur J. Gallagher & Co. Insurance Brokers of CA., Inc. 505 N Brand Blvd, Suite 600 Glendale CA 91203  Ligens 1221 E. Dyer Road, Suite 120 Santa Ana, CA 92705  COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 22  THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CERTIFICATE M BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN INSURANCE I						E.L. DISEASE . EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000	.000		
A Flokulary Professional Uab: Deduct ble: None  DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONB / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schadule, may be attached if more space is required)  Nonprofits' Insurance Attlance of CA - A.M. Best #: 011845  Policy: Improper Sexual Conduct Policy term: 10/1/2021 to 10/1/2022 to 10/1/2022 Carrier: Nonprofits' Insurance Attlance of CA Per Claim: \$1,000,000, Aggregate: \$1,000,000 Deductible: None See Attached  CERTIFICATE HOLDER  CANCELLATION  SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN	A Profesional Lab: Deductible: None  DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schadule, may be attached if more space is required)  DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schadule, may be attached if more space is required)  Policy: Improper Sexual Conduct Policy: 2021-12069 Policy term: 10/1/2021 to 10/1/2022 Carrier: Nonprofits' Insurance Alliance of CA Per Claim: \$1,000,000, Aggregate: \$1,600,000 Deductible: None See Attached  CEHTIFICATE HOLDER  Cancel Lation  SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.  AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE	Arthur J. Gallagher & Co. Insurance Brokers of CA., Inc. 505 N Brand Blvd, Suite 600 Glendale CA 91203  Liger  Usaymakers 1221 E. Dyer Road, Suite 120 Santa Ana, CA 92705  COVERAGES  CERTIFICATE NUMBER:: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTE INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURAN EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOW EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOW ADDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOW INSURANCE  A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  X Deductible Name  GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: X POLICY MONOWING AUTOS ONLY X ANY AUTO OWNED  AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ON										
Deductible: None  DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be ellected if more space to required)  Nonprofiles' Insurance Atliance of CA - A.M. Best #: 011845  Policy: Improper Sexual Conduct Policy#: 2021-12069 Policy term: 10/1/2021 to 10/1/2022 Carrier: Nonprofiles' Insurance Atliance of CA Per Claim: \$1,000,000, Aggregate: \$1,600,000 Deductible: None See Attached  CERTIFICATE HOLDER  CANCELLATION  SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN	Deductible: None  Description of Operations / Locations / Vehicles (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be ellected if more space is required)  Nonprofits' Insurance Alliance of CA - A.M. Best #: 011845  Policy: Improper Sexual Conduct Policy#: 2021-12069 Policy term: 10/1/2021 to 10/1/2022 Carrier: Nonprofits' Insurance Alliance of CA Per Clelm: \$1,000,000, Aggregate: \$1,000,000 Deductible: None See Attached  CERTIFICATE HOLDER  City of Huntington Beach Police Department 2000 Main St Huntington Beach CA 92649  Additional Remarks Schedule, may be ellected if more space is required)  \$3,000,000 \$3,000,000 \$3,000,000 \$3,000,000 \$3,000,000 \$3,000,000 \$3,000,000 \$3,000,000 \$3,000,000 \$3,000,000 \$4,000 Final Remarks Schedule, may be ellected if more space is required)  CANCELLATION  SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.  AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE	Arthur J. Gallagher & Co. Insurance Brokers of CA., Inc. 505 N Brand Blvd, Suite 600 Glendale CA 91203  INSURED  Waymakers 1221 E. Dyer Road, Suite 120 Santa Ana, CA 92705  COVERAGES  CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 20  THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN INSURANCE INSURANCE INSURANCE EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN ADDISORS.  A COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  A COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  A POLICY DECT LOC OTHER:  A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  A MORNERS COUPENSATION AND OCCUR EXCESS LIAB CAMMS MADE CAMMS MADE CAMMS MADE CAMMS MADE CAMMS MADE COUNTY AND ORDER MAY PROPRIET COUPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIET COUPENSATION FOR CHIEF FROM COPICE MADE SOURCE OF CAMMS MADE COUPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIET COUPENSATIONS FLOCKATIONS FLOCKATIONS FOR CHIEF FOR COPICE MEMBER EXCUSED ON COPICE							Limit	\$1.00	0,000	
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be elisabled if more space to required) Nonprofits' Insurence Atliance of CA - A.M. Best #: 011845  Policy; Improper Sexual Conduct Policy; 2021-12069 Policy term: 10/1/2021 to 10/1/2022 Carrier: Nonprofits' Insurence Atliance of CA Per Claim: \$1,000,000, Aggregate: \$1,000,000 Deductible: None See Attached  CERTIFICATE HOLDER  CANCELLATION  SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schadule, may be eliached if more space is required) Nonprofits' Insurance Aillance of CA - A.M. Best #: 011845  Policy: Improper Sexual Conduct Policy#: 2021-12069 Policy term: 10/1/2021 to 10/1/2022 Carrier: Nonprofits' Insurance Aillance of CA Per Claim: \$1,000,000, Aggregate: \$1,000,000 Deductible: None See Attached  CERTIFICATE HOLDER  CANCELLATION  SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.  AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE	Α.	Deductible: None	1		2021-12089		10/1/2021	10/1/2022			
Nonprolits' Insurence Atllance of CA - A.M. Best #: 011845  Policy: Improper Sexual Conduct Policy#: 2021-12069 Policy term: 10/1/2021 to 10/1/2022 Carrier: Nonprofits' Insurence Atllance of CA Per Clelm: \$1,000,000, Aggregate: \$1,000,000 Deductible: None See Attached  CEHTIFICATE HOLDER  CANCELLATION  SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN	Nonprofits' Insurence Atllance of CA - A.M. Best #: 011845  Policy: Improper Sexual Conduct Policy#: 2021-12069 Policy term: 10/1/2021 to 10/1/2022 Carrier: Nonprofits' Insurance Atllance of CA Per Claim: \$1,000,000, Aggregate: \$1,000,000 Deductible: None See Attached  CERTIFICATE HOLDER  CANCELLATION  SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.  AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE											,
Policy: Improper Sexual Conduct Policy#: 2021-12069 Policy term: 10/1/2021 to 10/1/2022 Carrier: Nonprofits' Insurance Alliance of CA Per Claim: \$1,000,000, Aggregate: \$1,600,000 Deductible: None See Attached  CERTIFICATE HOLDER  CANCELLATION  SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN	Policy: Improper Sexual Conduct Policy#: 2021-12069 Policy term: 10/1/2021 to 10/1/2022 Carrier: Nonprofits' Insurance Alliance of CA Per Clelm: \$1,000,000, Aggregate: \$1,000,000 Deductible: None See Attached  CERTIFICATE HOLDER  Cancellation  City of Huntington Beach Police Department 2000 Main St Huntington Reach CA 92649  Authorized Representative	DE90	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	LES (A	CORD	101, Additional Remarks Schadu	le, may b	e ellschad if more	apace ta requir	<del></del>		
Policy#: 2021-12069 Policy term: 10/1/2021 to 10/1/2022 Carrier: Nonprofite' Insurance Alliance of CA Per Cielm: \$1,000,000, Aggregate: \$1,000,000 Deductible: None See Attached  CEHTIFICATE HOLDER  CANCELLATION  SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN	Policy#: 2021-12069 Policy term: 10/1/2021 to 10/1/2022 Carrier: Nonprofits' Insurance Alliance of CA Per Claim: \$1,000,000, Aggregate: \$1,000,000 Deductible: None See Attached  CERTIFICATE HOLDER  City of Huntington Beach Police Department 2000 Main St Huntington Beach CA 92649  AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE	Nor	profits' insurance Atlance of CA - A.M.	Best	#: 01	1845						
Policy term: 10/1/2021 to 10/1/2022 Carrier: Nonprofits' Insurance Alliance of CA Per Clelm: \$1,000,000, Aggregate: \$1,600,000 Deductible: None See Attached  CEHTIFICATE HOLDER  CANCELLATION  SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN	Policy term: 10/1/2021 to 10/1/2022 Carrier: Nonprofits' Insurance Alliance of CA Per Claim: \$1,000,000, Aggregate: \$1,000,000 Deducible: None See Attached  CERTIFICATE HOLDER  CANCELLATION  SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.  AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE	Pol	cy: Improper Sexual Conduct									
Carrier: Nonprofits' Insurance Alliance of CA Per Claim: \$1,000,000, Aggregate: \$1,600,000 Deductible: None See Attached  CERTIFICATE HOLDER  CANCELLATION  SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOYE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN	Carrier: Nonprofits' Insurance Alliance of CA Per Claim: \$1,000,000, Aggregate: \$1,000,000 Deductible: None See Attached  CERTIFICATE HOLDER  CANCELLATION  SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.  AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE											
Per Clelm: \$1,000,000, Aggregate: \$1,000,000 Deductible: None See Attached  CERTIFICATE HOLDER  CANCELLATION  SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN	Per Claim: \$1,000,000, Aggregate: \$1,000,000 Deducible: None See Attached  CERTIFICATE HOLDER  CANCELLATION  SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.  AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE			Δ								
See Attached  CERTIFICATE HOLDER  CANCELLATION  SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN	See Attached  CERTIFICATE HOLDER  CANCELLATION  SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.  City of Huntington Beach Police Department 2000 Main St. Huntington Beach CA 92649  AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE	Per	Claim: \$1,000,000, Aggregate: \$1,000,									
CERTIFICATE HOLDER  CANCELLATION  SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN	CERTIFICATE HOLDER  CANCELLATION  SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.  City of Huntington Beach Police Department 2000 Main St. Huntington Beach CA 92649  AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE											
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.  AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE					<del></del>	CANC	CELL ATION	<del></del>			
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN	City of Huntington Beach Police Department 2000 Main St Huntington Beach CA 92649  THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.  AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE	CEI	THE IONIE HOLDEN				CAN	LLLATION				
	City of Huntington Beach Police Department 2000 Main St Huntington Beach CA 92649  AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE						SHO	ULD ANY OF 1	THE ABOVE D	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CA	ANCEL	ED BEFORE
i ACCODIANCE MITH THE DAI ICY DECILIONE	City of Huntington Beach Police Department 2000 Main St Huntington Beach CA 93649  Authorized Representative										E DE	LIVERED IN
	2000 Main St Huntington Reach CA 92649  AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE		City of Huntington Reach Police Department			parlment	ACC	OHDANCE WI	TH THE POLIC	Y PHOVISIONS.		
2000 Main St	Huntington Reach CA 92649 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE				- 50	yar arrown	411=12=	BIZED BERRECT	W7.4794C			
HUNUNGION RESCRICE WINDS	Malina Cima		Huntington Beach CA 926	49								

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACENCY	CHETOMERIN	WAYMAKE-01
ALSE NITY	LUSIOMERIO	· WATMART-UI

OC #1



## ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

Page 1 of 1

113211107111	,,,,	1110 0011EDOEE
AGENCY Arthur J, Gallagher & Co.		NAMED INSURED Waymakers 1221 E. Dver Road, Suite 120
POLICY NUMBER		1221 E. Dyer Roed, Suite 120 Santa Ana, CA 92705
CARRIER	NAIC CODE	EFFECTIVE DATE:
ADDITIONAL REMARKS	<u>L</u>	LIT COURT WATE,
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACC	ORD FORM	
FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: CERTIFICATE OF		ISURANCE .
Policy: Cyber Liability Policy#: TBD Policy term: 10/1/2021 to 10/1/2022 Carrier: Underwriters at Lloyd's, London Aggregate Limit: \$2,000,000		
RE: Diversion Program. City of Huntington Beach, its elected or ap with respect to the operations of the named insured per the attache Public Entities.	ppointed officie ed Form NIAC	els, agents, officers, employees, and volunteers are named additional insured -E61 02 19 that provides Additional Insurance, Primary & Non-Contributory for
		İ



## City of Huntington Beach

2000 Main Street ♦ Huntington Beach, CA 92648 (714) 536-5227 ♦ www.huntingtonbeachca.gov

> Office of the City Clerk Robin Estanislau, City Clerk

April 28, 2022

Waymakers Attn: Ronnetta Johnson 1221 E. Dyer Road, Suite 120 Santa Ana, CA 92705

Dear Ms. Johnson:

Enclosed is a fully executed copy of the Amendment No. 1 to Agreement between the City of Huntington Beach and Waymakers for Victim and Witness Assistance Services approved by City Council on April 5, 2022.

Sincerely,

Robin Estanislau, CMC City Clerk

Abbun Estanuslaw

RE:ds Enclosure

# PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH AND WAYMAKERS

FOR

## VICTIM AND WITNESS ASSISTANCE SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into by and between the City of Huntington Beach, a municipal corporation of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as "CITY," and Waymakers, a non-profit California Corporation hereinafter referred to as "CONSULTANT."

WHEREAS, CITY desires to engage the services of a consultant to provide victim and witness assistance services; and

Pursuant to documentation on file in the office of the City Clerk, the provisions of the Huntington Beach Municipal Code, Chapter 3.03, relating to procurement of professional service contracts have been complied with; and

CONSULTANT has been selected to perform these services,

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed by CITY and CONSULTANT as follows:

### 1. SCOPE OF SERVICES

CONSULTANT shall provide all services as described in **Exhibit "A,"** which is attached hereto and incorporated into this Agreement by this reference. These services shall sometimes hereinafter be referred to as the "PROJECT."

CONSULTANT hereby designates Ronnetta Johnson who shall represent it and be its sole contact and agent in all consultations with CITY during the performance of this Agreement.

#### 2. CITY STAFF ASSISTANCE

CITY shall assign a staff coordinator to work directly with CONSULTANT in the performance of this Agreement.

#### 3. TERM: TIME OF PERFORMANCE

Time is of the essence of this Agreement. The services of CONSULTANT are to commence on January 1, 2021 (the "Commencement Date"). This Agreement \*Approved by Carry Carrol on 1/19/2021 shall automatically terminate three (3) years from the Commencement Date, unless extended or sooner terminated as provided herein. All tasks specified in Exhibit "A" shall be completed no later than three (3) years from the Commencement Date. The time for performance of the tasks identified in Exhibit "A" are generally to be shown in Exhibit "A." This schedule may be amended to benefit the PROJECT if mutually agreed to in writing by CITY and CONSULTANT.

In the event the Commencement Date precedes the Effective Date, CONSULTANT shall be bound by all terms and conditions as provided herein.

#### 4. COMPENSATION

In consideration of the performance of the services described herein, CITY agrees to pay CONSULTANT on a time and materials basis at the rates specified in Exhibit "B," which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference into this Agreement, a fee, including all costs and expenses, not to exceed One Hundred Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$109,790).

#### EXTRA WORK

In the event CITY requires additional services not included in Exhibit "A" or changes in the scope of services described in Exhibit "A," CONSULTANT will undertake such work only after receiving written authorization from CITY. Additional compensation for such extra work shall be allowed only if the prior written approval of CITY is obtained.

#### METHOD OF PAYMENT

CONSULTANT shall be paid pursuant to the terms of Exhibit "B."

## 7. DISPOSITION OF PLANS, ESTIMATES AND OTHER DOCUMENTS

CONSULTANT agrees that title to all materials prepared hereunder, including, without limitation, all original drawings, designs, reports, both field and office notices, calculations, computer code, language, data or programs, maps, memoranda, letters and other documents, shall belong to CITY, and CONSULTANT shall turn these materials over to CITY upon expiration or termination of this Agreement or upon PROJECT completion, whichever shall occur first. These materials may be used by CITY as it sees fit.

#### 8. HOLD <u>HARMLESS</u>

A. CONSULTANT hereby agrees to protect, defend, indemnify and hold harmless CITY, its officers, elected or appointed officials, employees, agents and volunteers from and against any and all claims, damages, losses, expenses, judgments, demands and defense costs (including, without limitation, costs and fees of litigation of every nature or liability of any kind or nature) arising out of or in connection with CONSULTANT's (or CONSULTANT's subcontractors, if any) negligent (or alleged negligent) performance of this Agreement or its failure to comply with any of its obligations contained in this Agreement by CONSULTANT, its officers, agents or employees except such loss or damage which was caused by the sole negligence or willful misconduct of CITY. CONSULTANT will conduct all defense at its sole cost and expense and CITY shall approve selection of CONSULTANT's counsel. This indemnity shall apply to all claims and liability regardless of whether any insurance policies are applicable. The policy limits do not act as limitation upon the amount of indemnification to be provided by CONSULTANT.

B. To the extent that CONSULTANT performs "Design Professional Services" within the meaning of Civil Code Section 2782.8, then the following Hold Harmless provision applies in place of subsection A above:

"CONSULTANT hereby agrees to protect, defend, indemnify and hold harmless CITY and its officers, elected or appointed officials, employees, agents and volunteers, from and against any and all claims, damages, losses, expenses, demands and defense costs (including, without limitation, costs and fees of litigation of every nature or liability of any kind or nature) to the extent that the claims against CONSULTANT arise out of, pertain to, or relate to the negligence, recklessness, or willful misconduct of CONSULTANT. In no event shall the cost to defend charged to CONSULTANT exceed CONSULTANT's proportionate percentage of fault. However, notwithstanding the previous sentence, in the event one or more other defendants to the claims and/or litigation is unable to pay its share of defense costs due to bankruptcy or dissolution of the business, CONSULTANT shall meet and confer with CITY and other defendants regarding unpaid defense costs. The duty to indemnify, including the duty and the cost to defend, is limited as provided in California Civil Code Section 2782.8.

C. Regardless of whether subparagraph A or B applies, CITY shall be reimbursed by CONSULTANT for all costs and attorney's fees incurred by CITY in enforcing this obligation. This indemnity shall apply to all claims and liability regardless of whether any insurance policies are applicable. The policy limits do not act as a limitation upon the amount of indemnification to be provided by CONSULTANT.

## 9. <u>PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE</u>

CONSULTANT shall obtain and furnish to CITY a professional liability insurance policy covering the work performed by it hereunder. This policy shall provide coverage for CONSULTANT's professional liability in an amount not less than One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000.00) per occurrence and in the aggregate. The above-mentioned insurance shall not contain a self-insured retention without the express written consent of CITY; however an insurance

policy "deductible" of Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00) or less is permitted. A claims-made policy shall be acceptable if the policy further provides that:

- A. The policy retroactive date coincides with or precedes the initiation of the scope of work (including subsequent policies purchased as renewals or replacements).
- B. CONSULTANT shall notify CITY of circumstances or incidents that might give rise to future claims.

CONSULTANT will make every effort to maintain similar insurance during the required extended period of coverage following PROJECT completion. If insurance is terminated for any reason, CONSULTANT agrees to purchase an extended reporting provision of at least two (2) years to report claims arising from work performed in connection with this Agreement.

If CONSULTANT fails or refuses to produce or maintain the insurance required by this section or fails or refuses to furnish the CITY with required proof that insurance has been procured and is in force and paid for, the CITY shall have the right, at the CITY's election, to forthwith terminate this Agreement. Such termination shall not effect Consultant's right to be paid for its time and materials expended prior to notification of termination. CONSULTANT waives the right to receive compensation and agrees to indemnify the CITY for any work performed prior to approval of insurance by the CITY.

## 10. <u>CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE</u>

Prior to commencing performance of the work hereunder, CONSULTANT shall furnish to CITY a certificate of insurance subject to approval of the City Attorney evidencing the foregoing insurance coverage as required by this Agreement; the certificate shall:

- A. provide the name and policy number of each carrier and policy;
- B. state that the policy is currently in force; and

C. shall promise that such policy shall not be suspended, voided or canceled by either party, reduced in coverage or in limits except after thirty (30) days' prior written notice; however, ten (10) days' prior written notice in the event of cancellation for nonpayment of premium.

CONSULTANT shall maintain the foregoing insurance coverage in force until the work under this Agreement is fully completed and accepted by CITY.

The requirement for carrying the foregoing insurance coverage shall not derogate from CONSULTANT's defense, hold harmless and indemnification obligations as set forth in this Agreement. CITY or its representative shall at all times have the right to demand the original or a copy of the policy of insurance. CONSULTANT shall pay, in a prompt and timely manner, the premiums on the insurance hereinabove required.

### 11. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

CONSULTANT is, and shall be, acting at all times in the performance of this Agreement as an independent contractor herein and not as an employee of CITY. CONSULTANT shall secure at its own cost and expense, and be responsible for any and all payment of all taxes, social security, state disability insurance compensation, unemployment compensation and other payroll deductions for CONSULTANT and its officers, agents and employees and all business licenses, if any, in connection with the PROJECT and/or the services to be performed hereunder.

## 12. TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT

All work required hereunder shall be performed in a good and workmanlike manner. CITY may terminate CONSULTANT's services hereunder at any time with or without cause, and whether or not the PROJECT is fully complete. Any termination of this Agreement by CITY shall be made in writing, notice of which shall be delivered to CONSULTANT as provided herein. In the

event of termination, all finished and unfinished documents, exhibits, report, and evidence shall, at the option of CITY, become its property and shall be promptly delivered to it by CONSULTANT.

## 13. ASSIGNMENT AND DELEGATION

This Agreement is a personal service contract and the work hereunder shall not be assigned, delegated or subcontracted by CONSULTANT to any other person or entity without the prior express written consent of CITY. If an assignment, delegation or subcontract is approved, all approved assignees, delegates and subconsultants must satisfy the insurance requirements as set forth in Sections 9 and 10 hereinabove.

### 14. COPYRIGHTS/PATENTS

CITY shall own all rights to any patent or copyright on any work, item or material produced as a result of this Agreement.

## 15. <u>CITY EMPLOYEES AND OFFICIALS</u>

CONSULTANT shall employ no CITY official nor any regular CITY employee in the work performed pursuant to this Agreement. No officer or employee of CITY shall have any financial interest in this Agreement in violation of the applicable provisions of the California Government Code.

#### 16. NOTICES

Any notices, certificates, or other communications hereunder shall be given either by personal delivery to CONSULTANT's agent (as designated in Section 1 hereinabove) or to CITY as the situation shall warrant, or by enclosing the same in a sealed envelope, postage prepaid, and depositing the same in the United States Postal Service, to the addresses specified below. CITY and CONSULTANT may designate different addresses to which subsequent notices, certificates or other communications will be sent by notifying the other party via personal delivery, a reputable overnight carrier or U. S. certified mail-return receipt requested:

TO CITY:

TO CONSULTANT:

Waymakers

City of Huntington Beach ATTN: Lt. Chris Nesmith

2000 Main Street

Huntington Beach, CA 92648

ATTN: Ronnetta Johnson 1221 E. Dyer Road, Suite 120

Santa Ana, CA 92705

17. CONSENT

When CITY's consent/approval is required under this Agreement, its

consent/approval for one transaction or event shall not be deemed to be a consent/approval to any

subsequent occurrence of the same or any other transaction or event.

18. MODIFICATION

No waiver or modification of any language in this Agreement shall be valid unless in

writing and duly executed by both parties.

19. SECTION HEADINGS

The titles, captions, section, paragraph and subject headings, and descriptive phrases

at the beginning of the various sections in this Agreement are merely descriptive and are included

solely for convenience of reference only and are not representative of matters included or excluded

from such provisions, and do not interpret, define, limit or describe, or construe the intent of the

parties or affect the construction or interpretation of any provision of this Agreement.

20. INTERPRETATION OF THIS AGREEMENT

The language of all parts of this Agreement shall in all cases be construed as a

whole, according to its fair meaning, and not strictly for or against any of the parties. If any

provision of this Agreement is held by an arbitrator or court of competent jurisdiction to be

unenforceable, void, illegal or invalid, such holding shall not invalidate or affect the remaining

covenants and provisions of this Agreement. No covenant or provision shall be deemed dependent

upon any other unless so expressly provided here. As used in this Agreement, the masculine or

8 of 11

neuter gender and singular or plural number shall be deemed to include the other whenever the context so indicates or requires. Nothing contained herein shall be construed so as to require the commission of any act contrary to law, and wherever there is any conflict between any provision contained herein and any present or future statute, law, ordinance or regulation contrary to which the parties have no right to contract, then the latter shall prevail, and the provision of this Agreement which is hereby affected shall be curtailed and limited only to the extent necessary to bring it within the requirements of the law.

#### 21. DUPLICATE ORIGINAL

The original of this Agreement and one or more copies hereto have been prepared and signed in counterparts as duplicate originals, each of which so executed shall, irrespective of the date of its execution and delivery, be deemed an original. Each duplicate original shall be deemed an original instrument as against any party who has signed it.

#### 22. IMMIGRATION

CONSULTANT shall be responsible for full compliance with the immigration and naturalization laws of the United States and shall, in particular, comply with the provisions of the United States Code regarding employment verification.

## 23. <u>LEGAL SERVICES SUBCONTRACTING PROHIBITED</u>

CONSULTANT and CITY agree that CITY is not liable for payment of any subcontractor work involving legal services, and that such legal services are expressly outside the scope of services contemplated hereunder. CONSULTANT understands that pursuant to *Huntington Beach City Charter* Section 309, the City Attorney is the exclusive legal counsel for CITY; and CITY shall not be liable for payment of any legal services expenses incurred by CONSULTANT.

### 24. ATTORNEY'S FEES

In the event suit is brought by either party to construe, interpret and/or enforce the terms and/or provisions of this Agreement or to secure the performance hereof, each party shall bear its own attorney's fees, such that the prevailing party shall not be entitled to recover its attorney's fees from the nonprevailing party.

#### 25. SURVIVAL

Terms and conditions of this Agreement, which by their sense and context survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement, shall so survive.

### 26. GOVERNING LAW

This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California.

#### 27. SIGNATORIES

Each undersigned represents and warrants that its signature hereinbelow has the power, authority and right to bind their respective parties to each of the terms of this Agreement, and shall indemnify CITY fully for any injuries or damages to CITY in the event that such authority or power is not, in fact, held by the signatory or is withdrawn.

#### 28. ENTIRETY

The parties acknowledge and agree that they are entering into this Agreement freely and voluntarily following extensive arm's length negotiation, and that each has had the opportunity to consult with legal counsel prior to executing this Agreement. The parties also acknowledge and agree that no representations, inducements, promises, agreements or warranties, oral or otherwise, have been made by that party or anyone acting on that party's behalf, which are not embodied in this Agreement, and that that party has not executed this Agreement in reliance on any representation, inducement, promise, agreement, warranty, fact or circumstance not expressly set forth in this

Agreement. This Agreement, and the attached exhibits, contain the entire agreement between the parties respecting the subject matter of this Agreement, and supersede all prior understandings and agreements whether oral or in writing between the parties respecting the subject matter hereof.

## 29. EFFECTIVE DATE

This Agreement shall be effective on the date of its approval by the City Council.

This Agreement shall expire when terminated as provided herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by and through their authorized officers.

CONSULTANT,	
By: Spanitte J. Johnson  Print name  ITS: (circle one) Chairman/President/Vice President	CITY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH, a municipal corporation of the State of California  Sobm Stanuslaw  City Clerk  City Clerk  25/2150
By:  Melioda Ramos  print name  ITS: (circle one) Secretary/Chief Financial Officer/Asst.  Secretary - Treasurer	City Clerk  2/5/2186  INITIATED AND APPROVED:  Interim Police Chief
	REVIEWED AND APPROVED:  City Manager
COUNTERPART	APPROVED AS TO FORM:  City Attorney

Agreement. This Agreement, and the attached exhibits, contain the entire agreement between the parties respecting the subject matter of this Agreement, and supersede all prior understandings and agreements whether oral or in writing between the parties respecting the subject matter hereof.

## 29. <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u>

This Agreement shall be effective on the date of its approval by the City Council.

This Agreement shall expire when terminated as provided herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by and through their authorized officers.

CONSULTANT,	CITY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH, a municipal corporation of the State of
Waymakers	California
By:	Mayor
print name  ITS: (circle one) Chairman/President/Vice President	City Clerk
AND	City Clerk
By:	INITIATED AND APPROVED:
print name  ITS: (circle one) Secretary/Chief Financial Officer/Asst.  Secretary - Treasurer	Interim Police Chief
	REVIEWED AND APPROVED:
	City Manager
COUNTERPART	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
	City Attorney

COUNTERPART

#### EXHIBIT "A"

## A. STATEMENT OF WORK: (Narrative of work to be performed)

The purpose of this contract is to continue the efforts of law enforcement agencies to enhance or create specialized units to focus special effort on the handling of violent crimes against adult women, including sexual assault, domestic violence, and stalking. The specialized unit will accomplish this purpose through thorough investigation, immediate victim advocacy, and training for law enforcement officers. Thorough investigation leads to successful prosecution of cases, immediate victim advocacy provides victims with the support and resources to help disrupt the cycle of violence, and training assists departments in providing a consistent, effective, and compassionate response to female victims of violent crime. The Victim Advocate/Program Manager will collect and report demographic information on victims served. The project contracts with a local victim service agency (rape crisis or domestic violence agency) for one full-time advocate (or full-time equivalent). The advocate must meet the requirements of a domestic violence or sexual assault counselors as defined by the Evidence Code (Section 1035-1036.2 for sexual assault counselors and Section 1037-1037.7 for domestic violence counselors). The Huntington Beach Victim Advocate/Program Manager must have experience in assisting victims of domestic violence, sexual assault, and stalking crimes. The agreement shall cover a period beginning January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2023, unless terminated earlier for cause or availability of funding.

## B. <u>CONSULTANT'S DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES:</u>

#### **Project Scope:**

This project will provide comprehensive services for victims/witnesses of crime. The goals include providing services that will alleviate the trauma and devastating impact of crime on the lives of victims and their family members. Additionally, it is necessary to provide information to victims/witnesses of crime regarding the processes of the criminal justice system in order to encourage cooperation in the investigation and prosecution of the case.

- 1. Victim/Witness Services. The Huntington Beach Victim Advocate/Program Manager will facilitate the development and/or revision of officer and advocate protocols for responding to victims and their children; facilitate training for law enforcement officers; maintain statistical and historical documentation relevant to the fulfillment of the LE grant requirements; assist with the preparation of grant progress reports; and participate and respond to funder site monitoring visits. The Victim Advocate/Program Manager is additionally responsible for the provision of comprehensive victim services as described in the California Penal Code Section 13835.5. Both the mandatory and optional services listed in the Penal Code will be provided including:
- 2.

- Crisis intervention-provide timely and comprehensive responsive to the individual needs of crime victims.
- Emergency assistance -directly or indirectly providing food, housing, clothing and cash, if necessary.

- Resource and referral counseling direct victims to agencies within the community.
- Follow-up counseling provide counseling to victims with problems resulting from crime.
- Filing of compensation claims assist victims in filing claims for compensation through the Victim Compensation and Government Claims Boards.
- Property returns assistance upon request of the victim, assist in obtaining the return of a victim's property held as evidence by law enforcement agencies.
- Orientation provide orientation to the criminal justice system.
- Court accompaniment provide accompaniment and support the victim in the courtroom.
- Presentations (criminal justice agencies) provide presentations to and training of criminal justice system agencies.
- Presentations (public) provide presentations to public agencies and community groups.
- Case status monitor appropriate court cases to keep victims and witnesses apprised of the progress and disposition of their case.
- Notification upon request of the victim, provide notification to friends, relatives and employers of the occurrence of the crime.
- Employer notification upon request of the victim or witness, inform the employer that the employee was a victim or witness to a crime.
- Restitution assistance upon request of the victim, assist in the process of obtaining restitution for the victim.
- Optional Services as outlined in the Penal Code shall include but is not limited to:
  - Employer intervention assist the victim in resolving employment issues that arise as the result of the crime.
    - Creditor intervention assist the victim in resolving creditor issues that arise as the result of the crime.
    - Crime prevention provide information regarding crime prevention to individuals or community groups.
    - Temporary restraining orders- provide assistance in obtaining temporary restraining orders for victims.
    - Transportation arrange for transportation to court for victims required to testify.
    - Waiting area arrange for the provision of a victim/witness waiting room.
    - Victim Impact Statements provide victims assistance in the preparation of victim impact statements for probation reports, sentencing and parole hearings.

3. **Staffing Requirements.** All staff must have met minimum education and experience requirements for the position, and be carefully screened for suitability. Offers of employment will be contingent upon successfully passing fingerprint and background checks. Supervision of staff will be the sole responsibility of the contracted agency. The following outlines general training requirements for the position.

Victim Advocate/Program Manager. Staff assigned to provide victim/witness services by the contracted agency must complete the Entry Level and Advanced Advocate certification training requirements as established by the California Crime Victims Assistance Association and the California Office of Emergency Services. The contracted agency must provide specific training in domestic violence, sexual assault and stalking for advocates specializing in those areas of concern. Additionally, each advocate must be given no less than 16 hours of in service training each year. The position requires a minimum of five years experience in victim services. The current assigned Victim Advocate/Program Manager has 27 years of experience.

## C. <u>CITY'S DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES:</u>

- 1. Pay contractor after an invoice is received from the contractor.
- 2. Negotiate rates with the contractor, as necessary.
- 3. Provide overall review of the services.

## D. WORK PROGRAM/PROJECT SCHEDULE:

These services will be conducted within the contract period. It is understandable that some services will continue beyond the contract period if the services are ongoing. These ongoing services will not have any costs that will be assessed beyond the contract period.

#### **EXHIBIT "B"**

## Payment Schedule (Hourly Payment)

## A. Hourly Rate

CONSULTANT'S fees for such services shall be based upon the following hourly rate and cost schedule:

#### See attached Exhibit B

B. <u>Travel</u> Charges for time during travel are not reimbursable.

### C. Billing

- 1. All billing shall be done <u>monthly</u> in fifteen (15) minute increments and matched to an appropriate breakdown of the time that was taken to perform that work and who performed it.
- 2. Each month's bill should include a total to date. That total should provide, at a glance, the total fees and costs incurred to date for the project.
- 3. A copy of memoranda, letters, reports, calculations and other documentation prepared by CONSULTANT may be required to be submitted to CITY to demonstrate progress toward completion of tasks. In the event CITY rejects or has comments on any such product, CITY shall identify specific requirements for satisfactory completion.
- 4. CONSULTANT shall submit to CITY an invoice for each monthly payment due. Such invoice shall:
  - A) Reference this Agreement;
  - B) Describe the services performed;
  - C) Show the total amount of the payment due;
  - D) Include a certification by a principal member of CONSULTANT's firm that the work has been performed in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement; and
  - E) For all payments include an estimate of the percentage of work completed.

Upon submission of any such invoice, if CITY is satisfied that CONSULTANT is making satisfactory progress toward completion of tasks in accordance with this Agreement, CITY shall approve the invoice, in which event payment shall be made within thirty (30) days of receipt of the invoice by CITY. Such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. If CITY does not approve an invoice, CITY shall notify CONSULTANT in writing of the reasons for non-approval and the schedule of performance set forth in **Exhibit "A"** may at the option of CITY be suspended until the parties agree that past performance by CONSULTANT is in, or has been brought into compliance, or until this Agreement has expired or is terminated as provided herein.

5. Any billings for extra work or additional services authorized in advance and in writing by CITY shall be invoiced separately to CITY. Such invoice shall contain all of the information required above, and in addition shall list the hours expended and hourly rate charged for such time. Such invoices shall be approved by CITY if the work performed is in accordance with the extra work or additional services requested, and if CITY is satisfied that the statement of hours worked and costs incurred is accurate. Such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. Any dispute between the parties concerning payment of such an invoice shall be treated as separate and apart from the ongoing performance of the remainder of this Agreement.

### WAYMAKERS VAWA - Huntington Beach January 1, 2021 Through December 31, 2021

BUDGET CATEGORY AND LINE ITEM DETA	AIL		549
A. PERSONNEL SERVICES			COST
SALARIES:			
	Mo. Salary	Months <u>FTE</u>	
Victim Advocate/Project Manager	\$6,880	11.50 1.00	79,120
TOTAL SALARIES			79,120
BENEFITS:			1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Social Security/Medicare	7.65%		6,053
Workers Compensation Insurance	0.55%		435
State Unemployment Insurance	4.5% on 1st \$7,000 p		302
Health Insurance		individual employee plan.	5,052
Dental Insurance		individual employee plan.	488
Vision Insurance	*	individual employee plan.	- 68
WAYPOINTS - Employer Contribution to Fle			1,150
Name of the second		onth based on length of service	
Basic Life & AD&D	\$6.52	per month per eligible employee.	75 154
Long Term Disability	\$13.39	per month per eligible employee.	104
Retirement	4% after 12 mo. of e	mployment	3,165
Paid Leave Paid Out (as a Benefit)		plicable payroll taxes	888
TOTAL BENEFITS			17,830
TOTAL SALARY AND BENEFITS			96,950
TOTAL SALARY AND BENEFITS  B. OPERATING EXPENSES			2 (12 (12 to 2 to
			96,950
B. OPERATING EXPENSES Financial Audit	V	0.433%	96,950 COST
B. OPERATING EXPENSES  Financial Audit 64,000 total agency audit cost	X nducted under the guide	0.433% elines of OMB	96,950 COST
B. OPERATING EXPENSES  Financial Audit 64,000 total agency audit cost Allocated shared cost of agency wide audit co			96,950 COST
B. OPERATING EXPENSES  Financial Audit 64,000 total agency audit cost Allocated shared cost of agency wide audit co	nducted under the guide		96,950 COST
B. OPERATING EXPENSES  Financial Audit 64,000 total agency audit cost Allocated shared cost of agency wide audit co			96,950 COST
B. OPERATING EXPENSES  Financial Audit 64,000 total agency audit cost Allocated shared cost of agency wide audit co Office Expenses/ Program Supplies 123.48 per month X 1	nducted under the guide		96,950 COST
B. OPERATING EXPENSES  Financial Audit 64,000 total agency audit cost Allocated shared cost of agency wide audit cost Office Expenses/ Program Supplies 123.48 per month X 1  Staff Mileage - Training, Case Management	nducted under the guide	elines of OMB	96,950 COST 277
B. OPERATING EXPENSES  Financial Audit 64,000 total agency audit cost Allocated shared cost of agency wide audit co Office Expenses/ Program Supplies 123.48 per month X 1 Staff Mileage - Training, Case Management	nducted under the guide		96,950 COST 27'
B. OPERATING EXPENSES  Financial Audit  64,000 total agency audit cost Allocated shared cost of agency wide audit co  Office Expenses/ Program Supplies  123.48 per month X 15  Staff Mileage - Training, Case Management  98.30 miles per month X 15	nducted under the guide	elines of OMB	96,950 COST 277 1,420
B. OPERATING EXPENSES  Financial Audit 64,000 total agency audit cost Allocated shared cost of agency wide audit cost Office Expenses/ Program Supplies 123.48 per month X 15  Staff Mileage - Training, Case Management 98.30 miles per month X 15	nducted under the guide	elines of OMB	96,950 COST 277
B. OPERATING EXPENSES  Financial Audit 64,000 total agency audit cost Allocated shared cost of agency wide audit cost Office Expenses/ Program Supplies 123.48 per month X 15  Staff Mileage - Training, Case Management 98.30 miles per month X 15	nducted under the guide	elines of OMB	96,950 COST 277 1,420
B. OPERATING EXPENSES  Financial Audit 64,000 total agency audit cost Allocated shared cost of agency wide audit cost Office Expenses/ Program Supplies 123.48 per month X 15  Staff Mileage - Training, Case Management 98.30 miles per month X 15	nducted under the guide  1.5 months  1.5 months	elines of OMB  X \$0.575/ mile	96,950 COST 27' 1,420 65
B. OPERATING EXPENSES  Financial Audit  64,000 total agency audit cost Allocated shared cost of agency wide audit cost Office Expenses/ Program Supplies  123.48 per month X 15  Staff Mileage - Training, Case Management 98.30 miles per month X 15  Liability Insurance 44.52 per month X 1	nducted under the guide  1.5 months  1.5 months	elines of OMB  X \$0.575/ mile	96,950 COST 277 1,420
B. OPERATING EXPENSES  Financial Audit  64,000 total agency audit cost Allocated shared cost of agency wide audit cost Office Expenses/ Program Supplies  123.48 per month X 1  Staff Mileage - Training, Case Management 98.30 miles per month X 1  Liability Insurance  44.52 per month X 1	nducted under the guide  1.5 months  1.5 months  DIFIED TOTAL DIRECT	elines of OMB  X \$0.575/ mile  COST (MTDC)	96,950 COST 277 1,420 650
B. OPERATING EXPENSES  Financial Audit  64,000 total agency audit cost Allocated shared cost of agency wide audit cost Office Expenses/ Program Supplies  123.48 per month X 15  Staff Mileage - Training, Case Management 98.30 miles per month X 15  Liability Insurance 44.52 per month X 1  INDIRECT COST: 10% DE MINIMIS OF MORE 10% X \$99,809 (MTDC)=\$9,981	nducted under the guide  1.5 months  1.5 months  DIFIED TOTAL DIRECT	elines of OMB  X \$0.575/ mile  COST (MTDC)	96,950 COST 277 1,420 650

#### EXHIBIT "B"

## Payment Schedule (Fixed Fee Payment)

- 1. CONSULTANT shall be entitled to monthly progress payments toward the fixed fee set forth herein in accordance with the following progress and payment schedules.
- 2. Delivery of work product: A copy of every memorandum, letter, report, calculation and other documentation prepared by CONSULTANT shall be submitted to CITY to demonstrate progress toward completion of tasks. In the event CITY rejects or has comments on any such product, CITY shall identify specific requirements for satisfactory completion.
- 3. CONSULTANT shall submit to CITY an invoice for each monthly progress payment due. Such invoice shall:
  - A) Reference this Agreement;
  - B) Describe the services performed;
  - C) Show the total amount of the payment due;
  - D) Include a certification by a principal member of CONSULTANT's firm that the work has been performed in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement; and
  - E) For all payments include an estimate of the percentage of work completed.

Upon submission of any such invoice, if CITY is satisfied that CONSULTANT is making satisfactory progress toward completion of tasks in accordance with this Agreement, CITY shall approve the invoice, in which event payment shall be made within thirty (30) days of receipt of the invoice by CITY. Such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. If CITY does not approve an invoice, CITY shall notify CONSULTANT in writing of the reasons for non-approval and the schedule of performance set forth in **Exhibit "A"** may at the option of CITY be suspended until the parties agree that past performance by CONSULTANT is in, or has been brought into compliance, or until this Agreement has expired or is terminated as provided herein.

4. Any billings for extra work or additional services authorized in advance and in writing by CITY shall be invoiced separately to CITY. Such invoice shall contain all of the information required above, and in addition shall list the hours expended and hourly rate charged for such time. Such invoices shall be approved by CITY if the work performed is in accordance with the extra work or additional services requested, and if CITY is satisfied that the statement of hours worked and costs incurred is accurate. Such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. Any dispute between the parties concerning payment of such an invoice shall be treated as separate and apart from the ongoing performance of the remainder of this Agreement.

The bid/ proposal process was completed by the Orange County Sheriff's Department. Waymakers won the competitive process. Proposals submitted to OCSD are not available at this time.

Lt. Nesmith

X5918

# PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH AND WAYMAKERS

## FOR -

## VICTIM AND WITNESS ASSISTANCE SERVICES

## Table of Contents

1	Scope of Services	.1
2	City Staff Assistance	.2
3	Term; Time of Performance	.2
4	Compensation	.2
5	Extra Work	
6 .	Method of Payment	.3
7	Disposition of Plans, Estimates and Other Documents	.3
8	Hold Harmless	.3
9	Professional Liability Insurance	.4
10	Certificate of Insurance	5
11	Independent Contractor	6
12	Termination of Agreement	6
13	Assignment and Delegation	6
14	Copyrights/Patents	7
15	City Employees and Officials	7
16	Notices	7
17	Consent	8
18	Modification	8
19	Section Headings	8
20	Interpretation of this Agreement	8
21	Duplicate Original	9
22	Immigration	9
23	Legal Services Subcontracting Prohibited	9
24	Attorney's Fees	10
25	Survival	10
26	Governing Law	10
27	Signatories	10
28	Entirety	10
29	Effective Date	11

## CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject this certificate does not confer rights	to the	e ter	ms and conditions of the	e polic	y, certain po	licies may r	AL INSURED provisions equire an endorsement.	A sta	endorsed. tement on
PRODUCER	O tilo	COTT	Total Holder III III a Grade	CONTAC	Michelle Go	nzalez			
Arthur J. Gallagher & Co.				PHONE	919 530	0620	FAX (A/C, No):		
Insurance Brokers of CA., Inc.				E-MAIL	Ext): 818-539	Canzalaz@a	[A/C, NO]:		
505 N Brand Blvd, Suite 600 Glendale CA 91203			}	ADDRES					
Gleridale CA 91203							DING COVERAGE	-	NAIC#
	-		License#: 0726293 WAYMAKE-01				Alliance of CA		
INSURED Waymakers			AAV I WVUE-O I	INSURE	RB: Service A	American Inde	emnity Company		
1221 E. Dyer Road, Suite 120				INSURE	RC:				
Santa Ana, CA 92705				INSURE	RD:				
				INSURE	RE:				
				INSURE	RF:				
			NUMBER: 1233929237				REVISION NUMBER:		
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY R CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	EQUIR!	EMEI AIN, CIES.	NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORDS LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	OF AN'	Y CONTRACT THE POLICIES REDUCED BY F	OR OTHER DESCRIBED PAID CLAIMS.	OCCUMENT WITH RESPEC	TO V	WHICH THIS
INSR LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSD	WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	3	
A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	Y		202012069NPO		10/1/2020	10/1/2021	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$1,000	,000
CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 500,0	00
							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$20,00	0
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,000	,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$3,000	,000
X POLICY PRO-							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$3,000	,000
OTHER:								\$	
A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			202012069NPO		10/1/2020	10/1/2021	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,000	,000
X ANY AUTO	1 1						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
OWNED SCHEDULED							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS  X HIRED X NON-OWNED							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY							(Per accident)	\$	
A X UMBRELLALIAB X OCCUR	+-		202012069UMB		10/1/2020	10/1/2021	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 10,00	0.000
	. 1		20201200001115		TOTTLEGE	101112021	AGGREGATE	\$ 10,00	
T COMMO-MAD	4						AGGREGATE	\$ 10,00	0,000
B WORKERS COMPENSATION	+-	-	SATIS0352400		10/1/2020	10/1/2021	X PER OTH-	*	
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N			SA1130332400		10/1/2020	10/1/2021			
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$1,000	
(Mandatory in NH)							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE		
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	-	-					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$1,000	0,000
A Fiduciary A Professional Liab.			202012069DO 202012069NPO		10/1/2020 10/1/2020	10/1/2021 10/1/2021	Limit Per Claim Aggregate	\$1,00	0,000 0,000 0,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL Policy: Improper Sexual Conduct Policy#: 202012069NPO Policy term: 10/1/2020 to 10/1/2021 Carrier: Nonprofits' Insurance Alliance of (Per Claim: \$1,000,000, Aggregate: \$1,000	A	CORE	) 101, Additional Remarks Schedu	ile, may b	e attached if mor	Ву:	OVED AS TO FORM CHAEL E. GATES		
Policy: Excess Liability Policy #: HS2018210203 See Attached							HUNTINGTON BEACH		
CERTIFICATE HOLDER				CAN	CELLATION				
City of Huntington Beach 2000 Main St	Police	e De	partment	THE	EXPIRATION	N DATE TH	DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CA EREOF, NOTICE WILL E BY PROVISIONS.		
Huntington Beach CA 926	349				lusa Cu	NTATIVE			

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

	AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: WAYMAKE-01	
	LOC #:	
ACORD®	ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE	Page <u>1</u> of <u>1</u>
AGENCY Arthur J. Gallagher & Co.	NAMED INSURED Waymakers	

AGENCY Arthur J. Gallagher & Co.	NAMED INSURED Waymakers 1221 E. Dyer Road, Sulte 120
POLICY NUMBER	Santa Ana, CA 92705
CARRIER NAIC CODE	
	EFFECTIVE DATE:
ADDITIONAL REMARKS	
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM	
FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY	INSURANCE
Policy term: 10/1/2020 to 10/1/2021 Carrier: Capitol Specialty Insurance Co. \$5,000,000 limit over NIAC Policy #202012069UMB	

Nonprofits' Insurance Alliance of CA - A.M. Best #: 011845
RE: Diversion Program. City of Huntington Beach, its elected or appointed officials, agents, officers, employees, and volunteers are named additional insured with respect to the operations of the named insured per the attached Form NIAC-E61 02 19 that provides Additional Insurance, Primary & Non-Contributory for Public Entitles.



**POLICY NUMBER: 2020-12069** 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

# ADDITIONAL INSURED PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY ENDORSEMENT FOR PUBLIC ENTITIES

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

#### **SCHEDULE**

Name of Person or Organization:

City of Huntington Beach Police Department

2000 Main St

Huntington Beach CA 92649

#### A. Section II - WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include:

- 4. Any public entity as an additional insured, and the officers, officials, employees, agents and/or volunteers of that public entity, as applicable, who may be named in the Schedule above, when you have agreed in a written contract or written agreement presently in effect or becoming effective during the term of this policy, that such public entity and/or its officers, officials, employees, agents and/or volunteers be added as an additional insured(s) on your policy, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
  - a. Your negligent acts or omissions; or
  - b. The negligent acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations.

No such public entity or individual is an additional insured for liability arising out of the sole negligence by that public entity or its designated individuals. The additional insured status will not be afforded with respect to liability arising out of or related to your activities as a real estate manager for that person or organization.

- B. Section III LIMITS OF INSURANCE is amended to include:
  - 8. The limits of insurance applicable to the public entity and applicable individuals identified as an additional insured(s) pursuant to Provision A.4. above, are those specified in the written contract between you and that public entity, or the limits available under this policy, whichever are less. These limits are part of and not in addition to the limits of insurance under this policy.
- C. With respect to the insurance provided to the additional insured(s), Condition 4. Other Insurance of SECTION IV COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS is replaced by the following:
  - 4. Other Insurance
    - a. Primary Insurance

This insurance is primary if you have agreed in a written contract or written agreement:

(1) That this insurance be primary. If other insurance is also primary, we will share with all that other insurance as described in c. below; or



**POLICY NUMBER: 2020-12069** 

(2) The coverage afforded by this insurance is primary and non-contributory with the additional insured(s)' own insurance.

Paragraphs (1) and (2) do not apply to other insurance to which the additional insured(s) has been added as an additional insured or to other insurance described in paragraph b. below.

#### b. Excess Insurance

This insurance is excess over:

- 1. Any of the other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis:
  - (a) That is Fire, Extended Coverage, Builder's Risk, Installation Risk or similar coverage for "your work";
  - (b) That is fire, lightning, or explosion insurance for premises rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner;
  - (c) That is insurance purchased by you to cover your liability as a tenant for "property damage" to premises temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner; or
  - (d) If the loss arises out of the maintenance or use of aircraft, "autos" or watercraft to the extent not subject to Exclusion g. of SECTION I – COVERAGE A – BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE.
  - (e) Any other insurance available to an additional insured(s) under this Endorsement covering liability for damages which are subject to this endorsement and for which the additional insured(s) has been added as an additional insured by that other insurance.
- (1) When this insurance is excess, we will have no duty under Coverages A or B to defend the additional insured(s) against any "suit" if any other insurer has a duty to defend the additional insured(s) against that "suit". If no other insurer defends, we will undertake to do so, but we will be entitled to the additional insured(s)' rights against all those other insurers.
- (2) When this insurance is excess over other insurance, we will pay only our share of the amount of the loss, if any, that exceeds the sum of:
  - (a) The total amount that all such other insurance would pay for the loss in the absence of this insurance; and
  - (b) The total of all deductible and self-insured amounts under all that other insurance.
- (3) We will share the remaining loss, if any, with any other insurance that is not described in this Excess Insurance provision and was not bought specifically to apply in excess of the Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations of this Coverage Part.

#### c. Methods of Sharing

If all of the other insurance available to the additional insured(s) permits contribution by equal shares, we will follow this method also. Under this approach each insurer contributes equal amounts until it has paid its applicable limit of insurance or none of the loss remains, whichever comes first.

If any other the other insurance available to the additional insured(s) does not permit contribution by equal shares, we will contribute by limits. Under this method, each insurer's share is based on the ratio of its applicable limit of insurance to the total applicable limits of insurance of all insurers.

NIAC-E61 02 19 Page 2 of 2

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CG 20 26 04 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

## ADDITIONAL INSURED – DESIGNATED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

#### SCHEDULE

#### Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s):

Any person or organization that you are required to add as an additional insured on this policy, under a written contract or agreement currently in effect, or becoming effective during the term of this policy. The additional insured status will not be afforded with respect to liability arising out of or related to your activities as a real estate manager for that person or organization.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

- A. Section II Who is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf:
  - In the performance of your ongoing operations; or
  - In connection with your premises owned by or rented to you.

#### However:

- The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III – Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

- 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or
- Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations; whichever is less

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.



## ACORD

## CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

10/1/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT NAME: Michelle Gonzalez PRODUCER Arthur J. Gallagher & Co. PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 818-539-8630 E-HANL ADDRESS: Michelle\_Gonzalez@ajg.com Insurance Brokers of CA., Inc. 505 N Brand Blvd, Suite 600 Glendale CA 91203 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # INSURER A: Nonprofits' Insurance Alliance of CA License#: 0726293 INSURED INSURER B: Service American Indemnity Company Waymakers 1221 E. Dyer Road, Suite 120 Santa Ana, CA 92705 INSURER D INSURER E INSURER F: **REVISION NUMBER:** COVERAGES **CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 433090098** THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDLISUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP
(MM/DD/YYYY) TYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS POLICY NUMBER INSD WYD COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 202012069NPO 10/1/2020 10/1/2021 EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$1,000,000 CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR s 500,000 MED EXP (Any one person) \$20,000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$ 1,000,000 \$3,000,000 GENERAL AGGREGATE GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: \$3,000,000 POLICY PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG OTHER: COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) \$1,000,000 AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 10/1/2020 10/1/2021 202012069NPO X ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) OWNED AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) X X X UMBRELLALIAR 202012069UMB 10/1/2020 10/1/2021 OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE s 10,000,000 EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE \$10,000,000 AGGREGATE DED RETENTIONS WORKERS COMPENSATION В 10/1/2020 10/1/2021 SATIS0352400 STATUTE AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANYPROPRIETORIPANTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$1,000,000 NIA E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$1,000,000 If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$1,000,000 Limit Per Clain \$1,000,000 \$1,000,000 10/1/2020 10/1/2021 202012069DO 202012089NPO 10/1/2020 10/1/2021 Aggregate \$3,000,000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Policy: Improper Sexual Conduct Policy#: 202012069NPO APPROVED AS TO FORM Policy term: 10/1/2020 to 10/1/2021 Carrier: Nonprofits' Insurance Alliance of CA Per Claim: \$1,000,000, Aggregate: \$1,000,000 MICHAEL E. GATES Nonprofits' Insurance Alliance of CA - A.M. Best #: 011845 RE: Diversion Program. City of Huntington Beach, its elected or appointed officials, agents, officers, employees, and volume as a constructional insured See Attached... CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. City of Huntington Beach Police Department 2000 Main St AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Huntington Beach CA 92649

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

Melusa

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:	WAYMAKE-01	
LOC#:		

GENCY Arthur J. Gallagher & Co. OLICY NUMBER	NAMED INSURED Waymakers 1221 E. Dyer Road, Sulte 120 Santa Ana, CA 92705	
ARRIER	NAIC CODE	
	EFFECTIVE DATE:	
ADDITIONAL REMARKS		
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEI FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: CE	DULE TO ACORD FORM, RTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE	
ith respect to the operations of the named insured	per the attached Form NIAC-E61 02 19 that provides Additional Insurance, Primary & Non-Contributor	ory for
ublic Entities.Endorsement to follow.		
•		



## City of Huntington Beach

2000 Main Street ♦ Huntington Beach, CA 92648 (714) 536-5227 ♦ www.huntingtonbeachca.gov

> Office of the City Clerk Robin Estanislau, City Clerk

February 9, 2021

Waymakers Attn: Ronnetta Johnson 1221 E. Dyer Road, Suite 120 Santa Ana, California 92705

Dear Ms. Johnson:

Enclosed is a copy of the "Professional Services Contract between the City of Huntington Beach and Waymakers for Victim and Witness Assistance Services" approved by the Huntington Beach City Council on January 19, 2021.

Sincerely,

Robin Estanislau, CMC City Clerk

Gobin Estanuslaw

RE:ds Enclosure